RESOLUTION TO APPROVE RFP FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY UPGRADES AT THE OLD LIBRARY TO CREATE OFFICE SPACE & VISITOR CENTER

WHEREAS, the Town of Hurley now owns the Old Library on Main Street in Hurley, New York, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board takes the responsibility of owning an historic building very seriously, and

WHEREAS, the building currently has no water service because the pipes regularly freeze in the winter, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board wishes to create additional office space in a building that is less drafty, uses less heating fuel and does not have frozen pipes in the middle of winter, and

WHEREAS, the Old Library has been vacant for quite some time and the Town Board recognizes that it is fiscally irresponsible to maintain and heat a vacant building,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town Board hereby approves the draft Request for Proposals (RFP) and directs the Supervisor to publish and distribute the RFP, which will be due for submission to the Supervisor at 1:00 pm on September 20, 2022 and to report back to the Town Board on the response to the RFP at the September 27, 2022 meeting.

Aye	Nay
	Aye

Melinda McKnight, Supervisor Jana Martin, Councilmember Peter Humphries, Councilmember Michael Boms, Councilmember Gregory Simpson, Councilmember